
1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Monday, 27th June, 2016
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Governance Committee, which will 
be held at: 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Monday, 27th June, 2016
at 7.00 pm .

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer

Gary Woodhall 
(Governance Directorate)
Tel: 01992 564470 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors L Hughes, R Jennings, J Knapman, A Patel and J M Whitehouse.

Independent A Jarvis and N Nanayakkara

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by 
third parties with the Chairman’s permission.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber public 
gallery area or otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the meeting.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Public Relations Manager 
on 01992 564039.



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 27 June 2016

2

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be recorded for 
subsequent repeated viewing on the Internet and copies of the recording could be 
made available for those that request it.

By being present at this meeting it is likely that the recording cameras will capture your 
image and this will result in your image becoming part of the broadcast.

You should be aware that this might infringe your human and data protection rights. If 
you have any concerns please speak to the webcasting officer.

Please could I also remind members to put on their microphones before speaking by 
pressing the button on the microphone unit.

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  

(Director of Governance) Under Article 11, paragraphs 13 – 17, of the Constitution, the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee shall be appointed at the first meeting 
of the municipal year for a term of one year. 

Both Councillors and Co-Opted Members serving on the Committee are eligible for 
appointment to either role; however, if the Chairman is a Councillor then the Vice-
Chairman must be a Co-Opted Member, and vice versa. 

The Chairman and Vice-Chairman from the previous municipal year are eligible for re-
appointment.

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

(Director of Governance) To be announced at the meeting.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

5. MINUTES  

(Director of Governance) To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 31 March 2016 (previously circulated).

6. MATTERS ARISING  

(Director of Governance) To consider any matters arising from the previous meeting.

7. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  (Pages 5 - 6)

(Director of Governance) To consider the attached Work Programme for 2016/17.

8. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  (Pages 7 - 
14)

(Chief Internal Auditor) To consider the attached report (AGC-001-2016/17).



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 27 June 2016

3

9. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT - APRIL TO JUNE 2016  (Pages 15 - 24)

(Chief Internal Auditor) To consider the attached report (AGC-002-2016/17).

10. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR  (Pages 25 - 34)

(Chief Internal Auditor) To consider the attached report (AGC-003-201
[...]
ss Report.

 Grant Claims Audit Report 2015/16.

27 March 2017 
 Effectiveness of Risk Management.
 Internal Audit Progress Report
 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan 2017/18.
 Internal Audit Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
 Corporate Fraud Team Strategy 2017/18

 Planning Letter 2017/18.
 Audit Plan 2016/17.

Unallocated Items
 Review of the Audit and Governance Committee Effectiveness.
 Information Regarding the Whistle Blowing Policy.

Key
 EFDC Officer Report.
 External Auditor Report.

N.B…In addition, the Committee’s annual private meetings with the External (7pm) and 
Internal (7.15pm) Auditors are scheduled to take place prior to the 27 March 2017 
meeting in the Conference Room.





Report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee

Report reference:  AGC-001-2016/17
Date of meeting: 27 June 2016

Portfolio: Governance and Development Management 

Subject: Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2015/16

Responsible Officer: Sarah Marsh (01992 564446).

Democratic Services: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470).

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1) That the Annual Report for the Audit and Governance Committee for 2015/16 be 
agreed and the report be referred to the Council.

Executive Summary:

The Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee outlines the Committee’s work 
and achievements over the year ending 31 March 2016. The Annual Report helps to 
demonstrate to residents and the Council’s other stakeholders the vital role that is carried out 
by the Audit and Governance Committee and the contribution that it makes to the Council’s 
overall governance arrangements. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

To present the Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report for 2015/16 and to 
recommend that the report be referred to the Council.

Other Options for Action:

None.

Report:

1. The Committee is invited to comment on the report, in particular, whether the remit of 
the Committee is adequately reflected in this report. I
[...]
 non-financial performance (to the 
extent that it affects exposure to risk and poor internal control); and 

 The compilation and consideration of the AGS. 

Outcomes / Achievements 
Through its work, the Committee’s main outcome is in the additional assurance 
provided of the robustness of the Council’s arrangements regarding corporate 
governance, risk management and internal controls. 

The Committee has added value through its activity and in particular: 

 it has continued to increase the importance placed upon governance 
issues, particularly risk management, anti-fraud and the assurances 
sought that key risks are being mitigated; and 

 it has continued to raise the profile of internal control issues across the 
Council and to seek to ensure that audit recommendations are 
implemented. 



Conclusions 
The Committee’s remit is achieved firstly through it being appropriately constituted, 
and secondly by the Committee being effective in ensuring internal accountability and 
the delivery of audit and a robust assurance framework. The Committee has received 
and challenged reports from management and both internal and external audit. 

The agreed work programme enables the Committee to provide independent 
assurance to the Council as to the adequacy of the risk management framework and 
the associated control environment. 

The Committee has continued to have a real and positive contribution to the 
governance arrangements of the Council. The Committee’s key achievement is in the 
additional assurance provided of the robustness of the Council’s arrangements 
regarding corporate governance, risk management and the control environment. 

Looking Forward 
The Committee has continued to work well and has considered a wide range of 
different topics relating to the Council’s governance framework. It has continued to 
establish and develop its role, particularly in respect of ensuring that there are good 
risk assessment / management arrangements and good governance procedures in 
place. 

Stricter internal control and the establishment of a Committee can never eliminate the 
risks of serious fraud, misconduct or misrepresentation of the financial position. 
However, the Committee will continue to raise awareness of the need for internal 
control and the implementation of audit recommendations as well as to maintain a 
watching brief on the areas highlighted in the AGS. In addition, through a process of 
independent and objective reviews, the Committee is best placed to provide an 
additional assurance as the adequacy of the Council’s overall governance 
arrangements. 

The Committee has performed its duties as required under its terms of reference, 
contributing to an effective control framework. In order to build upon its achievements 
to date and to raise awareness of the work of the Committee during the coming year 
the Committee will focus on the following: 

 Continue to review governance arrangements to ensure that the Council 
adopts best practice; 

 Continue to support the work of audit and ensure that appropriate 
responses are provided to their recommendations; 

 Continue to help the Council manage the risk of fraud and corruption; 

 Provide effective challenge, particularly to officers, raising awareness of 
the importance of sound internal control arrangements and giving the 
appropriate assurances to the Council; 

 Consider the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management 
arrangements. 

 Provide existing and new members to the Committee with relevant 
training, briefings etc. to help in discharging their responsibilities. 

 Consider the potential role of the Committee in appointing the Council’s 
External Auditors.



Report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee

Report reference: AGC-002-2016/17
Date of meeting: 27 June 2016
Portfolio: Governance and Development Management

Subject: Internal Audit Monitoring Report - April to June 2016

Responsible Officer: Sarah Marsh (01992 564446).

Democratic Servi
[...]
ish Councils, all 
Members and a selected group 
of interested parties such as 
the Police and Essex County 
Council etc. The consultation 
period will be six weeks and 
we hope to start at the 
beginning of July.

Overdue



Report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee

Report reference: AGC-003-2016/17
Date of meeting: 27 June 2016
Portfolio: Governance and Development Management

Subject: Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor

Responsible Officer: Sarah Marsh (01992 564446).

Democratic Services: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470).

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1)   That the Committee be requested to note the following report for 2015/16 and the 
assurance level given;

(2) That the Committee considers the contents of this report and appendices as 
part of their review of the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control; and 

(3) That the Committee notes, for the 12 month period ended 31 March 2016, the 
Chief Internal Auditor confirms that the Council has an adequate and effective 
governance, risk management and control framework.

Executive Summary:

This report is presented in support of the Internal Audit opinion on the adequacy of Epping 
Forest District Council’s (EFDC) internal control environment and provides a summary of the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit for 2015/16. 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 include a requirement for the Authority to carry out 
an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit as part of the wider review 
of the effectiveness of the system of governance. This report supports such a review.

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

To support the Committee in its review of the Annual Governance Statement

Other Options for Action:

No other options.

Report:

Introduction

1. This document summarises the results of internal audit work during 2015/16 and, as 
required by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, gives an overall opinion of 
the Council’s governance, risk management an
[...]
orporate:

 the opinion;
 a summary of the work that supports the opinion; and
 a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 

results of the quality assurance and improvement programme.

6. The primary role of Internal Audit is to provide assurance to the Council 
(management, Directors and the Audit and Governance Committee) and ultimately the 
taxpayers that the Council maintains an effective control environment that enables it to 
manage its significant organisational risks. Internal Audit helps the Council achieve its 
objectives and provide assurance that effective and efficient operations are maintained. The 
assurance work culminates in an annual opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control 
environment which feeds into the Annual Governance Statement.

Internal Audit Work during 2015/16

Based upon the results of work undertaken during the year it is the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s overall opinion that the Council has an adequate and effective 
governance, risk management and control framework.



7. The 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan was presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee in March 2015.  The plan was prepared based on the risks associated with the 
Council’s objectives in consultation with key officers and took into account:

 Knowledge and experience accumulated in Internal Audit, including the results of 
previous reviews

 A review of audit themes against the Corporate risk register and Council priorities
 The work of other assurance providers both internally and externally
 The external environment including economic climate, government initiatives such 

as welfare reform and changes in funding

8. The plan was designed to allow sufficient audit coverage to support the overall 
opinion for the Council. There have been some variations to the plan, which have been 
approved by the Audit and Governance Committee, and there has been sufficient internal 
audit coverage in order to give this opinion.

9. At
[...]
mmendation categories, in order of priority are one, two and three. 

14. In 2015/16 a new process was introduced to track and report on progress of the 
management implementation of agreed recommendations, which is actively monitored by the 
Corporate Governance Group. The Audit and Governance Committee receives a report of all 
overdue recommendations plus any priority one recommendations from final reports issued, 
regardless whether they are overdue or not. 

15. The new process is working well with greater commitment by managers to ensure 
audit recommendations are implemented or there are good business reasons why there has 
been a delay. There are no significant issues to report regarding the implementation of audit 
recommendations.

Other Sources of Assurance

16. The opinion given in this annual report does not rely solely on the formal audits 
undertaken by the section. 

Special investigations: 

17. Internal Audit and the Corporate Fraud Team investigate any allegations of fraud and 
suspected irregularity although there are separate arrangements for reporting, investigating 
and dealing with benefits fraud. A record is maintained of all reported and alleged fraud and 
theft which forms the basis for an annual report on fraud which is presented to the Audit and 
Governance Committee. There were no significant (estimated at more than £10,000) 
investigations into suspected fraud, hence, an annual fraud report has not been presented to 
the Audit and Governance Committee; although an internal investigation was carried out by 
the Corporate Fraud Team which resulted in the dismissal of a staff member for gross 
misconduct.

Advice: 

18. Internal Audit is most effective when its advice is utilised to ensure that appropriate 
controls are incorporated at an early stage in the planning of policy or systems. This includes 
Internal Audit acting in an ex-officio role on key business groups which in 2015/16 included:

 The Corporate Governance Group
 Risk Management Group
 Corporate Green Working Party
 Corporate Debt Working Party
 Personal Data Working Party
 Contract Standing Orders Working Party
 E-Invoicing Group

19. In addition, Internal Audit raises awareness of control issues throughout the Council 
particularly through the update of key governance documents and the co-ordination and 
analysis of service assurance statements which feeds into the Annual Governance 
Statement.

Anti-Fraud and Corruption work: 

20. The Corporate Fraud Team became formally operational on 1 April 2015 and the 



team reports directly to the Chief Internal Auditor. The team was created in order to bring 
together the Council’s investigative teams to create a uniform approach to anti-fraud activities 
and to ensure that sufficient resilience going forward following the loss of a number of benefit 
investigation staff to the Department for Work and Pensions.

21. The Council also participates in the National Fraud Initiative, which is a data matching 
exercise run every two years. The exercise seeks to identify fraud spanning public bodies 
and Internal Audit is the key point of contact and facilitates and supports the Council’s 
involvement.

Effectiveness

22. This section of the report sets out information on the effectiveness of the Internal 
Audit service and compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

23. In March 2016 the Internal Audit service undertook a self-assessment against the 
requirements of PSIAS and concluded it was compliant with this. This was reported to the 
Audit and Governance Committee with an action plan to address the minor issues arising, 
where there was partial rather than full compliance with the standards.

24. Internal Audit has a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP). The 
QAIP includes internal and external assessments of effectiveness, both on-going and 
periodic monitoring. Any areas for improvement are identified in the PSIAS compliance self- 
assessment.

25. 
[...]
e Communities 20 Draft report n n Substantial 0 2 1
Corporate Asset Register Resources 5 Draft report n n Substantial 0 3 0
Langston Road Development (new audit) Neighbourhoods 10 In progress n

Varied to 16/17 
Car Parking Contract Neighbourhoods 10

Page 1 of 2



Appendix 1 - Audit Plan Monitoring 2015-16 Year End

Directorate
Plan 
Days Status Fi

el
dw

or
k 

st
ar

te
d

R
ep

or
t i

ss
ue

d 
to

 
M

an
ag

em
en

t

Fi
na

lis
ed

O
pi

ni
on

: L
ev

el
 o

f 
A

ss
ur

an
ce

Pr
io

rit
y 

1 
R

ec
s

Pr
io

rit
y 

2 
R

ec
s

Pr
io

rit
y 

3 
R

ec
s

Waste Management and Recycling Neighbourhoods 20
Gifts and Hospitality Governance 10
Equalities Governance 10
Grants to Voluntary Organisations Communities 10
Payroll (incl mileage claims, overtime and committee allowances) Key Financial Control 20
Treasury Management Key Financial Control 10
Bank Reconciliations (incl cash receipting & income control) Key Financial Control 15
Recruitment and Selection Resources 10

Abbreviations
Incl = including

Page 2 of 2



Report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee

Report reference: AGC-004-2016/17
Date of meeting: 27 June 2016
Portfolio: Governance and Development Management 

Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2015/16

Responsible Officer: Sarah Marsh (01992 564446).

Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470).

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1) That the Committee be requested to consider, comment upon and approve the 
draft Governance Statement for 2015/16.

Executive Summary:

The Council’s Statutory Statement of Accounts have been prepared in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. Within the Regulations, and in accordance with 
defined ‘proper practice’, there is a mandatory requirement to publish an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS). The arrangements are designed to provide the Authority with assurance 
regarding the adequacy of its governance arrangements, and identifying where those 
arrangements need to be 

Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Audit and Governance Committee Date: 27 June 2016 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.00  - 7.25 pm

Members 
Present:

L Hughes, A Patel, J M Whitehouse, A Jarvis (Vice-Chairman) and 
N Nanayakkara

Other 
Councillors: R Bassett and C Whitbread

Apologies: R Jennings

Officers 
Present:

C O'Boyle (Director of Governance), S Marsh (Chief Internal Auditor), 
S Linsley (Senior Auditor), G J Woodhall (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer) and J Leither (Democratic Services Officer)

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer reminded everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol 
for the webcasting of its meetings.

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 

The Director of Governance opened the meeting and requested nominations for the 
roles of Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the coming municipal year. The Committee 
was reminded that, under the Constitution (Article 11, paragraph 16 refers), one of 
the roles had to be taken by an elected Member with the other role taken by a Co-
Opted Member of the Committee.

Resolved:

(1) That Councillor J Knapman be elected Chairman of the Audit & Governance 
Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year; and

(2) That A Jarvis be elected Vice-Chairman of the Audit & Governance 
Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct.

4. MINUTES 

Resolved:

(1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2016 be taken as read and 



Audit and Governance Committee 27 June 2016

2

signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

5. MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising from the previous meeting for the Committee to 
consider.

6. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

The Committee noted its Work Programme for 2016/17.

The Committee queried why there were two items listed as “Unallocated” on the 
Work Programme. The Director of Governance stated that they would be considered 
if there was time available during the municipal year. The “Whistle Blowing Policy” 
was currently being reviewed. Although there was some uncertainty as to when the 
effectiveness of the Audit & Governance Committee had been previously reviewed, 
the Chief Internal Auditor suggested that this item be considered at the meeting 
scheduled for 28 November 2016, and that there was a checklist available to 
facilitate the Review.

7. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Annual Report of the Audit & Governance 
Committee for 2015/16.

The Chief Internal Auditor stated that the Annual Report of the Audit and Governance 
Committee outlined the Committee’s work and achievements for the year ending 31 
March 2016. The Annual Report helped to demonstrate to residents, and other 
stakeholders, the vital role that was carried out by the Audit and Governance 
Committee and the contribution that it made to the Council’s overall governance 
arrangements.

The Annual Report had concluded that the Committee had continued to have a real 
and positive contribution to the Governance arrangements of the Council. The key 
achievement of the Committee was the additional assurance provided of the 
robustness of the Council’s arrangements regarding Corporate Governance, Risk 
Management and the control environment. During the coming year, the Committee 
would concentrate on:

 continuing to review governance arrangements to ensure the Council adopted 
best practice;

 continuing to support the work of the Internal Audit Service and ensure that 
appropriate responses were provided to their recommendations;

 continuing to assist the Council manage the risk of fraud and corruption;
 providing effective challenge, raising awareness of the importance of sound 

internal control arrangements and giving the appropriate assurances to the 
Council;

 consideration of the effectiveness of the Council’s Risk Management 
arrangements;

 providing new and existing Members of the Committee with relevant training 
to assist in the discharge of their duties; and

 consideration of the potential role of the Committee in appointing the 
Council’s External Auditors.

The Committee noted that Treasury Management, Risk Management and the work of 
the External Auditors had not been covered in this year’s Annual Report, whereas it 



Audit and Governance Committee 27 June 2016

3

had in previous years. Officers were requested to examine the scope of the report in 
future years.

Resolved:

(1) That the Annual Report of the Audit & Governance Committee for 2015/16 be 
recommended to the Council for approval;

(2) That the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee be authorised to 
agree any further substantive changes to the final draft of the report prior to its 
submission to the Council; and

(3) That Officers examine the scope and contents of the Annual Report for 
2016/17.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT - APRIL TO JUNE 2016 

The Senior Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Monitoring Report for the 
period April to June 2016.

The Senior Internal Auditor advised the Committee that 15 reports had been issued 
since the previous meeting, of which 14 had been given Substantial Assurance – 
Local Plan, Rent Assistance Loans, Email/Internet/Telephone Usage, Private Sector 
Housing Grants, Legal Debt Recovery, External Data Transfers, Budgetary Control, 
Corporate Asset Register, Housing Rents, Sundry Debtors, Epping Depot Health & 
Safety, Housing Repairs Service, Risk Management (Operational) and Creditors – 
and one had been given Full Assurance – Council Tax.

The Senior Internal Auditor reported that the Recommendation Tracker contained 
four recommendations which had passed their due date. Two related to income 
reconciliations for Local Land Charges, one for invalid planning applications to be 
returned to the applicant within three months, and one to review all policy, procedural 
and guidance documentation for Licensing.

The Senior Internal Auditor stated that the Corporate Fraud Team had stopped five 
fraudulent Right-to-Buy applications and had recovered a further five properties as a 
result of fraud. Anti-fraud services had been provided to another authority through the 
shared Internal Audit Service, and assistance was being provided to Human 
Resources for an ongoing disciplinary investigation.

The Senior Internal Auditor added that the Service was also represented on a 
number of business groups and project teams to provide advice and guidance, 
including:

 Project & Programme Management;
 Electronic Invoicing; and
 Customer Self Service Kiosks.

In response to queries from the Committee, the Chief Internal Auditor emphasised 
that it was important for Audit recommendations to be implemented. The Tracker at 
Appendix 2 of the report allowed the Committee to monitor those recommendations 
that were not implemented, with the option of requesting relevant Officers to attend 
and provide an explanation at a future meeting. There was a ‘Master’ Tracker 
spreadsheet which contained all of the recommendations issued in Audit reports.



Audit and Governance Committee 27 June 2016

4

Resolved:

(1) That the progress being made both against the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan 
and by the Corporate Fraud Team be noted.

9. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented their Annual Report for 2015/16.

The Chief Internal Auditor informed the Committee that this report was presented in 
support of the Internal Audit opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s internal control 
environment and provided a summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for 
2015/16. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015  also included a requirement for 
the Authority to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of 
internal audit as part of the wider review of the effectiveness of the system of 
governance.

The Chief Internal Auditor reminded the Committee that, in March 2015, it had 
approved the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16, which was designed to allow sufficient 
audit coverage to support the overall opinion for the Council. There had been some 
variations to the Plan throughout the year, which had been approved by the 
Committee, but there had been sufficient audit coverage to allow an overall opinion to 
be given. A total of 32 audits had been completed throughout the year, with the 
following results:

 full assurance for 2 audits;
 substantial assurance for 28 audits;
 limited assurance for 2 audits; and
 no assurance for 0 audits.

The Chief Internal Auditor reassured the Committee that the two limited assurance 
audits had tended to relate to a specific area and did not represent a breakdown of 
controls across the Council. In 2015/16, a new process had been introduced to track 
and report on the progress of the implementation of agreed audit recommendations; 
the new process was working well and there were no significant issues to report 
concerning the implementation of audit recommendations.

The Chief Internal Auditor highlighted that the Internal Audit Service was most 
effective when its advice was sought to ensure that suitable controls were 
incorporated at an early stage in the planning of policy or systems. During the year, 
Internal Auditors had acted in an ex-officio role on the following key business groups:

 Corporate Governance Group;
 Risk Management Group;
 Corporate Green Working Party;
 Corporate Debt Working Party;
 Personal Data Working Party;
 Contract Standing Orders Working Party; and
 E-Invoicing Group.

The Chief Internal Auditor reported that the Corporate Fraud Team, which became 
operational on 1 April 2015, investigated any allegations of fraud and suspected 
irregularity, and presented an annual report to the Committee on such matters. 
However, during the year, there were no significant investigations into suspected 
fraud (in excess of £10,000) and therefore the production of an annual report was not 
deemed necessary for the Committee to consider.



Audit and Governance Committee 27 June 2016

5

The Chief Internal Auditor revealed that the Internal Audit Service had undertaken a 
self-assessment against the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) in March 2016, which had concluded that the Service was 
compliant. This had been reported to the Committee, along with an Action Plan to 
address the minor issues where there was partial rather than full compliance with the 
Standards. The performance indicators for the Service in 2015/16 were as follows:

Performance Indicator Target 2015/16 Actual Year-End
% of Audit plan completed 90% 79%
Productivity of Staff 72% 73%
Implementation of agreed 
recommendations

Within agreed timescales 90%

The Chief Internal Auditor stated that staff within the Internal Audit Service undertook 
continuous professional development, participated in various networking groups, and 
maintained close working relationships with other Councils.

The Chief Internal Auditor concluded that no system of control could provide absolute 
assurance against material misstatement or loss, and the work of Internal Audit was 
only intended to give reasonable assurance on controls. However, based on the 
results of work undertaken during the year, it was the overall opinion of the Chief 
Internal Auditor that the Council had an adequate and effective governance, risk 
management and control framework.

In response to questions from the Committee, the Chief Internal Auditor stated that 
the audit of the Langston Road Development had now been issued to management 
in draft form, and had also been added to this year’s Audit Plan to follow up on. The 
gross misconduct issue investigated by the Corporate Fraud Team was not a matter 
which required reporting to the police, although the member of staff concerned was 
summarily dismissed. The Senior Internal Auditor added that management 
responses were still awaited for some of the audits whose status was listed as “Draft 
report”.

The Vice-Chairman thanked the Chief Internal Auditor and all staff in the Internal 
Audit Service and Corporate Fraud Team for their efforts throughout the year.

Resolved:

(1) That the Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor for 2015/16 and the 
assurance level given be noted;

(2) That the Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor for 2015/16 be included 
as part of the review by the Committee of the adequacy and effectiveness of Internal 
Control; and

(3) That, for the twelve-month period ending 31 March 2016, the confirmation by 
the Chief Internal Auditor that the Council had an adequate and effective 
Governance, Risk Management and Control Framework be noted.

10. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report on the Annual Governance Statement 
for 2015/16.

The Chief Internal Auditor stated that the Council’s Statutory Statement of Accounts 
had been prepared in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. 



Audit and Governance Committee 27 June 2016

6

Within the Regulations, and in accordance with defined ‘proper practice’, there was a 
mandatory requirement to publish an Annual Governance Statement. The 
arrangements were designed to provide the Authority with assurance regarding the 
adequacy of its governance arrangements, and identifying where those 
arrangements needed to be improved. The Statement was also partly derived from 
detailed reviews by all Service Directors on the effectiveness of the governance 
arrangements within their areas. The Statement outlined the Governance Framework 
at the Council, the progress made on significant governance issues identified in the 
previous Statement, and areas for improvement or monitoring during 2016/17.

The Committee welcomed the Statement and suggested, and agreed, that a 
“Conclusion” section should be added to the Statement at the end.

Resolved:

(1) That a “Conclusion” section be added at the end of the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2015/16; and

(2) That the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16 be approved.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Committee noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration at 
the meeting.

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Committee noted that there was no business which necessitated the exclusion of 
the public and press from the meeting.

CHAIRMAN


